

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR APRIL 10, 2012

No. 11-5332

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO COMPANY, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

U.S. FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia
Case No. 11-CV-1482(RJL)

**BRIEF OF THE WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION AS *AMICUS*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES, URGING AFFIRMANCE**

Daniel J. Popeo
Cory L. Andrews
Richard A. Samp
WASHINGTON LEGAL
FOUNDATION
2009 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

January 30, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
GLOSSARY	vi
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE GOVERNMENT’S RELIANCE ON <i>ZAUDERER</i> AND ITS PROGENY IS ENTIRELY MISPLACED	6
A. Because the Rule is Not Aimed at Preventing Consumer Deception, <i>Zauderer</i> Does Not Apply	7
B. Because the Rule Does Not Concern the Disclosure of Purely Factual, Noncontroversial Information, <i>Zauderer</i> Does Not Apply	13
II. NO CREDIBLE EMPIRICAL EVIDENCE LINKS THE RULE’S NEW GRAPHIC WARNINGS REGIME TO THE GOVERNMENT’S STATED OBJECTIVES	16
III. THE GOVERNMENT HAS REPEATEDLY MISCHARACTERIZED ITS OWN STUDIES IN THIS LITIGATION	26
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996) (plurality opinion)	15, 17, 18
<i>Bd. of Trustees v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	17
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	7, 16, 17, 18
<i>Cent. Ill. Light Co. v. Citizens Utility Bd.</i> , 827 F.2d 1169 (7th Cir. 1987)	13, 17
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	5, 17, 18
<i>Entm’t Software Ass’n v. Blagojevich</i> , 469 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2006)	14
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	12
<i>Florida Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995).....	18
<i>Glickman v. Wileman Bros. & Elliott, Inc.</i> , 521 U.S. 457 (1997).....	1, 5, 9
<i>Int’l Dairy Foods Ass’n v. Amestoy</i> , 92 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1996).....	11, 12
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass’n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005).....	1
<i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1324 (2010).....	9

Page(s)

**Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n of Cal.*,
475 U.S. 1 (1986).....10, 14, 16

Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.,
514 U.S. 476 (1995).....15, 17, 18

Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.,
535 U.S. 357 (2002).....17

Turner Broadcasting Sys., Inc. v. FCC,
520 U.S. 180 (1997).....19

**United States v. United Foods, Inc.*,
533 U.S. 405 (2001).....1, 5, 15, 16

Wooley v. Maynard,
430 U.S. 705 (1977).....4, 7

**Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel*,
471 U.S. 626 (1985)..... 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 13, 15, 16

CONSTITUTIONAL & STATUTORY PROVISIONS:

Administrative Procedure Act,
5 U.S.C. § 500, *et seq.*.....4

Family Smoking Prevention and Tobacco Control Act,
Pub. L. No. 111-31, 123 Stat. 17763, 12, 13

**U.S. Const. amend. I*..... 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 15, 16, 17, 18, 25

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

76 Fed. Reg. 36,628 (June 28, 2011)3, 20, 24, 25, 26

Arnett, J., *Optimistic Bias in Adolescent and Adult Smokers and Nonsmokers*,
254 Addictive Behaviors, Vol. 625 (2000)..... 28

Page(s)

Fischer, Paul M., et al., “Recall and Eye Tracking Study of Adolescents Viewing Tobacco Advertisements,” *J. of the Am. Med. Assoc.*, 261: 84-89 (1989)20, 24

Hammond, David, “Health Warning Messages On Tobacco Products: A Review,” *Tobacco Control*, 20: 327-337 (August 17, 2011)22, 23

Institute of Medicine, *Ending the Tobacco Problem: A Blueprint for the Nation* (2007)6, 26, 27, 28

Leschner, Glenn, et al., “Motivated Processing of Fear Appeal and Disgust Images in Televised Anti-Tobacco Ads,” 23(2) *Journal of Media Psychology*, 77-89 (2011)23

Malouff, J., et al., Letters to the Editor: *Readability of Health Warnings on Alcohol and Tobacco Products*, 82 Am. J. Pub. Health 464 (1992)27, 28

Obermayer, Herman, *The William Rehnquist You Didn’t Know*, ABA JOURNAL (Mar. 2010) 11

Press Briefing by Press Secretary Jay Carney, Secretary of Health and Human Services Kathleen Sebelius, and FDA Commissioner Margaret Hamburg (June 21, 2011), available at [http://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press office/2011/06/21/press-briefing-press-secretary-jay-carney-secretary-health-and-human-ser](http://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/2011/06/21/press-briefing-press-secretary-jay-carney-secretary-health-and-human-ser)..... 12, 14, 15

RAND Europe, *Final Report on Assessing the Impacts of Revisiting the Tobacco Products Directive* (September 2010)23, 24

Robinson, Thomas N., et al., “Do Cigarette Warning Labels Reduce Smoking: Paradoxical Effects Among Adolescents,” *Archives of Pediatrics & Adolescent Med.*, 151(3): 267-72 (1997)20, 21, 24

Siahpush, M. et al., *Socioeconomic and Country Variations in Knowledge of Health Risks of Tobacco Smoking and Toxic Constituents of Smoke: Results from the 2002 International Tobacco Control (ITC) Four Country Survey*, 15 Tobacco Control 65-70 (2006)..... 26-27

Page(s)

Siegel, Michael, *FDA Analysis Shows that Graphic Cigarette Warning Labels Increased Cigarette Smoking in Canada from 2001-2008* (Aug. 30, 2011)20

Wardle, Heather, et al., “Final Report: Evaluating the Impact of Picture Warnings on Cigarette Packets,” Public Health Research Consortium (2010)23

Weinstein, Neil D., “Public Understanding of the Illness Caused by Cigarette Smoking,” *Nicotine & Tobacco Research*, 6(2), 349-55 (April 2004).....22
